The  aim  of  this  study  was  to  measure  the  facial  soft  tissue  proportions  which  would
help to  constitute  a  standard  for  facial  beauty  and  diagnose  facial  differences  and  anomalies
and to  compare  these  proportions  to  the  golden  proportion.
Methods:  One  hundred  and  thirty-three  (133)  Turkish  patients  18---40  years  of  age  (61  females,
72 males)  were  involved  in  the  study.  Analysis  of  the  photographs  was  performed  by  the  same
physician,  and  a  software  programme  was  used  (NIH  Image,  version  1.62).  Facial  proportions